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RE: Docket No. 160090-EI - Petition for limited extension of experimental large 

business incentive rate rider, medium business incentive rate rider, and small 

business incentive rate rider, by Gulf Power Company. 

AGENDA: 06/09/16 - Regular Agenda - Tariff Filing - Interested Persons May Participate 

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners 

PREHEARING OFFICER: Administrative 

CRITICAL DATES: 60 Day Suspension Date: June 18, 2016 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None 

Case Background 

On April 18, 2016, Gulf Power Company (Gulf or company) filed a petition requesting a limited 

extension of the company's experimental Large Business Incentive Rate Rider (LBIR), Med ium 

Business Incentive Rate Rider (MBIR), and Small Business Incentive Rate Rider (SBIR), 

collectively referred to as the riders. The riders were introduced in the Stipulation and Settlement 

Agreement that the Commission approved during Gulrs 2013 base rate proceeding as a three­

year pilot program (January I, 2014 through December 31, 2016). 1 The riders, which require a 

five-year electric service contract, provide base rate credits for new businesses that meet certain 

requirements such as minimum size, job creation, and verification that the availability of the 

riders are a significant factor in the customer's location or expansion decision. 

1 Order No. PSC-13-0670-S-EI, issued December 19. 2013, in Docket No. 130140-EI, In Re: Petition for rate 

increase by Gulf Power Company. 
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Staff issued one data request to Gulf on April 26, 2016, for which responses were received on 
May 10, 2016. After reviewing the responses, staff requested the company's employment 
verification form referenced in a response which was filed in the docket on May 16, 2016. The 
tariff pages with proposed changes are contained in Attachment A of this recommendation. The 
Commission has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to Sections 288.035 and 366.06, Florida 
Statutes. 
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Issue 1 

Discussion of Issues 

Issue 1: Should the Commission approve Gulfs petition for an extension of its business 

incentive rate riders until December 31, 20 17? 

Recommendation: Yes, the Commission should approve Gulfs petition for an extension of 

its business incentive rate riders until December 31, 2017. (Guffey) 

Staff Analysis: The business incentive rate riders are designed to attract new commercial and 

industrial customers to Gulfs service territory, and foster economic growth. The riders offer 

base rate electric price incentives over a four-year period for new or expanding businesses that 

meet certain electric load, and job creation requirements. The LBIR also requires new capital 

investment of at least $1 million. As shown in Table 1-1, the three riders require that the 

customers hire and maintain the following number of full-time employees within one year of 

receiving power service at the qualified delivery point. 

To take service under the riders, the customers must agree to a minimum five-year service 

agreement and submit documentation verifying the current number of full-time employees. The 

rider customers are required to annually complete an employment verification form before 

receiving additional year credits. Table 1-2 illustrates the credits that will be applied to base 

demand and energy charges. 

Table 1-2 
Percentage Reductio n in Base Demand & Ener es 

Year SBIR MBIR LBIR 

1 20% 40% 60% 

2 15% 30% 45% 

3 10% 20% 30% 

4 5% 10% 15% 

5 0% 0% 0% 

Source: Tariff Sheet Nos. 6.93, 6.95, 6. 97. 
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Issue 1 

Gulf stated in its response to staff discovery that since its approval the program has attracted two 

retail establishments that started service under the riders in 2015. This new load resulted in 

approximately $75,735 in incremental base revenue and the addition of 79 employees in Gulfs 

service territory. The discount amount associated with the new load to date is $9,513. 

Gulf explained in its petition that it has received commitments from one new and one expanding 

customer with a possibility of adding 5,300 new jobs and approximately 4.5 megawatts (MW) of 

new load. The availability of the riders was a significant factor for the customers' decisions to 

take service from Gulf. The customers have commenced initial construction work but do not 

anticipate completion of construction and taking service prior to the expiration of the current 

riders on December 31, 2016. The company is also actively negotiating with four potential 

customers to relocate/expand. If successful, Gulf stated they will add over 2,000 jobs and will 

have a new load demand of 25 MW. 

If Gulfs petition is approved, Gulf would make a request to the Commission on or before 

December 31, 2017 to: (1) continue the riders in their existing form; (2) continue the riders with 

modifications based on lessons learned; or (3) discontinue the riders in their entirety. Staff notes 

that the Commission recently approved Tampa Electric Company's petition in Docket No. 

160059-EI to extend its economic development rider on a permanent basis. In response to staff 

inquiry, Gulf explained that the company wishes to continue the pilot program for another year 

to collect additional information before making a decision on the future of the riders. 

The riders appear to be successful in attracting new load and incremental base revenues to Gulfs 

service territory, which benefits the general body of ratepayers. Therefore, staff recommends that 

the Commission should approve Gulfs petition for an extension of its business incentive rate 

riders until December 31, 2017. 
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Issue 2: Should this docket be closed? 

Issue 2 

Recommendation: If Issue 1 is approved and a protest is filed within 21 days of the issuance 
of the order, the tariff should remain in effect pending resolution of the protest. If no timely 
protest is filed, this docket should be closed upon the issuance of a consummating order. 
(Brownless) 

Staff Analysis: If Issue 1 is approved and a protest is filed within 21 days of the issuance of 
the order, the tariff should remain in effect pending resolution of the protest. If no timely protest 
is filed, this docket should be closed upon the issuance of a consummating order. 
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GULF A 
I POWER 

,.....,. .... c ........ 

Rate Rider LBIR 
Experimental Rate Rider 

StdiOn No. VI 
Fgt Rev.ftd Qt ...... ~hlet No. 0 82 
Clnccllng Onal01! Sheet No 6 92 

NOl 
1on 

Large Business Incentive Rider 
(Optional Rider) 

AVAILABILITY: 

Attachment A 
Page 1 of6 

This Rate Rider is available to a I Customers wi\tlin Gulf Power's servioe area who meet qualifying 
~and ~nt requirements. 

The qualfylng kl8d ~ emplOyment requirements under this Rider must be aChieved 8t the same 
de!lvefy point. Additional met.-ing equipment may be required for MrVice ooder this Rlcler. 

APPUCABIUTY: 

Applicable to New Load a a Rate Rider to the rates specified below. ~ terms and condition$ of 
the l'lte Llldef whldl the Customer ~ HrVIC» ntmaln appbble, except that the Custa'ne(a 
billng wll be etedited by the Incentive specified below beginning with the ccmmencement of 
setvlc:e pu11U81"1t to this Ride!. New load Is thlt which Ia added via comec:tlon of Initial seN!ce 
after the effectiye date of thiS Rider !:Kit not liter than December 31 , 2016Z or such eat1ier date 
that the Company detennines that the sublaiption linlt d 1 DO WfN has been retched for al New 
L<*t undtr thlt Rider together With U\e compa"lon Ridera, SBIR and MBIR. This Rider does "ot 
I!A)Iy to provision of eledric HrviOt thtough existing delivtry pollrt$. 

Ra~ Rider LBIR shaD only be combined with Rate SchttdtMs LP, LPT, PX, PXT or RTP. If a 
change In ownerlhlp oca~rs during tna Term of Service under this Rider, the auc:oetsor Custom« 
may be elowed to fulfill the I:Jelance of lhe Contract under this Rider. 

ISSUED BY: S. W. Connaay. Jr 
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GUU 
POWIR 

AlliE II II·-- 8ecllan No. VI 
OrtglneiSMit No. 8.13 

(Contlnuld tom Rate Rider LBIR, Sheet No. 8.92) 

INCENTIVES: 

Attachment A 
Page 2 of6 

SUbject to carnpl8nce wllh the lenni and COidllanl .... 1he falowfng Cll'ldb .... be~ to 
lhe .. dln•ld chlrgel and bu8 energy ohalgel of .. CultorMr'l..,.... .... ac:t1edulc 

• v ... 1-6GIJI. Ndudlon In bale dlmend and bale.,...~ 
• v .. 2-4ft Ndudlon In bue dlmllld and bale ..... ct.rges 
• Y• 3-3ft teduiCIIon In bale demand and bale en8I1W charges 
• v .. 4-1ft NCiuclon In bale demand and ........ ct.rges 
• Year 5- 0% NCiuclon In bale demand and bale ..... dlargD 

~l.alldl: 

(1) Qual'ltnglaad mutt be It llat 1,000 kW, • datlrmlnlcl bV 1M Caf'nPI"Y. 
(2) The CUIICmlr mull pnMde .. clocun'entatian by ttle Florida DlipllbiMt'lt of 

EcDnamlc Oppartunly prcMng the !Wing of 25 fiJI.Ume employlea Pit 1,000 kW 
of q&lllllymg laid. 

{3) The CUitamwmuet demol...,....,. oeplll ~of It leal 11,000,000. 
(4) The Cullamer ~ pnMde an atlldiMI ~ thlt the avail a_. of this Rata 

Rider ita ..... faclorln the Cu.tamer'a declllan tD ........ lervlce fran Gulf 
Powlr eon.anJ. 

TI!IUI: 

StMoe unc11r this R8lll Rfdlr..,... a Cantract fDr Ellclrtc s.Mc:e 1111: lndud• a mrnmum 
~tllnn. Service .... tti. Rlderwlltenl•-. the end dlhe conlracl tlrm. 

During the t1rm at ..vtce ~ thll Rabl -.... the Cuatomer may .-::t to change to an 
CIPicable • to whJch Rate ~ider LBIR det~~ not apply so long u the t.lltclnWr COITITiils to e8ke 
11\Mce under the newly Mllcled '* far the unap~r.c~ du'don of ltla term of the ortglnal 
Cclnlnlct far Eleclrtc SeMce. The ~ m1J termrn• .... ..., thll Rldlr at any time lf 
lhe Culklmer fails to ~ • the t1rrna and~ of ttia Rider. Flilunt to: (1) maintain 
that IIMI of lfi!POrn.-d apded In this Rider andlor (2) pwc1we frcm the Complnf the 
amcllld of bid lpldlad In thll Rider may ba COI1Iidnd gramdl for termlnatfan. 

a.- under thll Rider Ia Mlbject to u. RlMIIIKI Regullllons of the ca...., and the Flaridll 
Pu1lllc SIMc8 Comnlilllon. 

IIIUED BY: S. W. Connally. Jr. 
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Rate Rider MBIR 
Ex.perimental Rate Rider 

Secllon No. VI 
Firs! Revisad ~Sheet No. &.1M 
Canoe ng OrigJlal Sheet No e 9<1 

I'Aii uncnvKOAU 

1 of2 "'""•'¥ 4, aot4 

Medium Business lncentlve Rtder 
(Optional Rider) 

AVAILABILITY: 

Attachment A 
Page 3 of6 

TNs Rate Rider is avai tatte to all Customers within Gulf Powe(s service area ~ meet qualifying 
load and emplcyment reqUren1entJ. 

The qoallfying load and ~oyment requirements under this Ridet must be a<:hlell'ed at lhe same 
delivery point. Additional metenng equipment may be requlreci for setvice uruSer this Rider. 

APPLICABIUTY: 

AppfiCible to New Load as a Rate Rider to the rates specified below. All terms and conditions of 
the rate und« whicn ltle Customer takes servk:e remain applic:able. except ltlat the CUstomer's 
billing will be credited by the incentive specified below beginning with the commencement of 
setVice P'Jrsua"' to this Rid«. New load Is !hat Which is added vta connecUon d initial· service 
after the effective ~te of this Rider but not later than December 31, 2017i or such eariief date 
that the Cc:lmpQny dlltermines that the subscription limit of 100 WI/ has been reached fer all New 
Load under lhls Rider ••• With the eof1'P.-,Ion Rldt!IS, SBIR and LBIR. This Rider does not 
apply to provision of eledric ANi<* thrOugh exitting delivery point~. 

Rate Rider MBIR shall ontv be combined with Rate Schedules GSD, GSDT, GSTOU, LP, LPT, 
PX. PXT or RTP. If a change In ownersl1ip OOQjrs during ttle Term of SeMoe under this Rider, 
the auccenor Custom« may be allowed to fulfill the balance of the ContriCt under this Rider. 

ISSUED BY: S. W. Connally, Jr. 
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(Contnulcl fram Rite Rider MBIR. Sl'lllt No.8.94) 

INCENTIVE8: 

Attachment A 
Page 4 of6 

SWijeGt to camplllnc:a with .. ..,. .. conclllolll hind, the falcrM1t ends wll be applld to 
the b8ll damand C't8glt _,true energy chlrgl8 d h Cl.lltclrrWt ~ '*IC:hldule: 

• Year 1 - 40% l'8lllction In ball dlmlnd and bale energy charg11 
• v .. 2 -30% reductian In bllllll cf8nnd n t.....,. charges 
• Vew3-20'5 t8duction In._. ....... and bale.,..... ctw;• 
• v .. 4 -10% 1'8111de~~ln buadamand n a.....,. da;• 
• v .. l5- 0% reductfe~~ln bale d8IMncl and 11a1a IRII'IIr ctwa• 

Qullfylng L.oedl: 

(1} ~no lOad mull belt Iaiit 310 kW. • -.ruined by the Company. 
(2) The Cl.llklrla' IIUit pnMde autlt dciCI.Inlr'ltll by the Florida Dlplrtinent of 

Econamlc Oppcnml.y prcwfng the ttilg of 25 full.lrne ........ 
(3) The CUIIIomer nut provide an lfiRw1l vertfytng lhlt the ..U1~- of UD Rate 

Rider Ia 1 llgnllcM factor in .. CLIIItomet's decllion to requ11t service fnlm QM 
PcMer Ct:lmpany. 

TERM: 

8lnliCe Wldlrthll Rail Afdlr ...... I COrbet far Ellclrlc Service lhltlncludel I rM'IInUn 
tM ~term. Service...-. tHa Rldlrwl termtnallla the end dthe c:ornct 111m. 

During the ...... ol ......... thll Rill AldM', .. Cultornlr .,.,. IIBt to .... to ., 
IPPIIcablll'lle to Which AID Rider -R dale not lpplr 10 long M the CUitomlr CCihl1\ts to 
tllke ..- under lhe I'IIIWiy IIIIICIId r-. lbr thl unaplred clll'lltlon of lhe tllm1 of the orlflnal 
cannct tor Ellldric Service. The Coi1'IJI8ft'l may terrnhllll service anr. thla Rider 11t ., lime It 
the CUitam8r fall to eornply wllh h 1lll'm8 and candtion8 of lhla Rider. Fliln to: (1) n'tllilllliu 
thlt ltMII af empiDymlnt lpldflad In til Rider Mdta' (2) plftNa tam 1he ~ the 
M'ICilft rA toad epded in thll Rider may be COI'IIidad ground~ for 1lnninllicn. 

188UED BV: S. W. Ccnwly, Jr. 
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Rate Rider SBIR 
Experimental Rate Rider 

Section N.o. VI 
fin.! ReviSed Gf'llllal Sheet No. 8.Ge 
Canoe.'i'lg Orig nat Sheet No 6 ee 

fWII IP!'a01MDAll. 
1 of z , ..... .., 1, :aow 

Small Business Incentive Rider 
(Optional Rider) 

AVAilABILITY: 

Attachment A 
Page 5 of6 

This Rete Rider Is ~allab&t to ell Customtn within Gvlf Power's Hrvloe area who meet qualifying 
load end emplOyment rwqulrements. 

The quaflrVIng load and employment requirements under this Rider must be achieved at the sarne 
d4111very point. Ad<lt~l metel'ing equipment may be required for servfoe Wider this Rider. 

APPLICABILITY: 

Applk:able to New load a$ a RJte Rid&r to the rates specified below. All temu and conditions of 
the rate under which the Cuslomer lakes 5ervice remain applicable, except that tile Customer's 
blling wHl be credited by the incentive specified bek:lw beginning wtth the commencement of 
service putSuant to ihls Rider. New Load Is that 'M'Iich Is added Yla connection of Initial sefVice 
after Ole elfective date of this Rider but not la!er t:l\8n December 31, 2011& or such earfier date 
that tile Company determines that the aubiCription limit of 100 MW has beef1 reached for aD New 
load under 1h\s Rlder tQ98ther with the companion RJdn, MB!R and LBIR. This Rider does not 
apply to provi$lon of electric Nf'lioe ttrough existin!il dellwry points. 

Rate Rider SBIR shall only be combined with Rete SdteG!Ies GSO, GSOT, GSTOU, LP, LPT, 
PX, PXT or RTP. If a change In ownership oca1rs cturing lhe Term of Service under this Rider, the 
succeucr Customer may be :allowed to fulfil the t.rance of the Contract under this Rider. 

ISSUEO BY: S. W. Connally. Jr. 
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(Conllnued 1n:m Rate Rider sent ._. No. &.98) 

INCI!NTJYI8: 

Attachment A 
Page 6 of6 

SWjlct tDc:arnpliln:. wtlh the tllrmlllld GDndiUonl hereof, thefallcMifng cndl will biiiPPied to .. .._.._.. c:t.aean bile"*" c:t.rgDr:At.eu.tam."a ..--r. ,... .......... : 
• Y•1 - 2CJIIt NICiualion In l::lae demand 8nd t..-. cNrv• • v. 2-15% IM.Ii::llcll'lln ... demand and b.-... cNrga 
• v .. 3- tmr. NICiualion In .... dlmlnd8nd b-...., cNrgll • v .. 4- ft I1ICiuGian In bile demand and bale...., c:hagll 
• v .. s- n reduCIIan In bale dlmlndand .... ....,c:Mra• 
Qulllfwlna Lo8dl: 

(1) ~SI ~d mult blllft lellt ZOO kW~ • cfetlnninld by the Canpq. 
(2) llle c..aam. mull provide IUdlt docunlntltlan by the FIDrldl Depertment of 

Ec:anamJc Oppodunly proW'Ig the~ c:t tO lilt-time tmplafeal. 
(3) The CultDmer mull provide .. llllldllvl ~ thlt lhl avllllbilly d thll Rate 

Rld8r is a ligl .. ll fldor In the CUII.omer'a dtcilion to,.._....,... flam Gulf 
Powlr CclmpanJ. 

'I'IRM: 

SIMce under lhll A.- Rider llq'*- I Contnlct for e.ctdo 8er\<lce that lniCiudas a !Nnln'Un 
he ,_.term. 8er'vice under fila Rk:ler wllt81rrtl8tl • the end d lhe C!II:Rr'IICt linn. 

DwfiV Ill term c:t _... ...., .. Ratl Rider, the CUIIanw ny .- tD n,.. to an _....rail to •lch Rate Rldlr 88IA doll nat_,.., lang • the Cultamarcommls tD 11M 
MNice undlr ... newly Rll*d - for the ......... duration d thl linn of the crfglnal 
Cmttlct for Bllcltlc S8rvlce. The can,:.ny ITIIY termnate nNica lftllt' 1111 Rider •anr ume If 
the CUilomar flllll to Cllft1'IY with 1tw tlrma 8nd oandlttana of ttdl Alder. Fllu,. to: (1) tiWIIUin 
lhlt IIMII of ...,.. .. It apiCitlld In t* Fldlr a1e1tar (2) puldiiM frDm the Company the 
amount of lold epeclled In lhla Rider may bll CDIIIfdlnd ground's far tllminllllan. 

IIIU&D IY: S. W. eonn.Hy, Jr. 
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